%

3
.2

%

3
.2

%

3
.0

%

2
.5

%

2
.4

%

1
.4

%

1
.0

%

-0
.4

%

-0
.6

%

-0
.6

%

-3%

0%

3%

6%

9%

12%

P
h
o
e

n
ix

C
h

a
rl
o
tt

e

O
rl
a
n

d
o

A
u
s
ti
n

D
e

n
v
e
r

T
a
m

p
a

M
in

n
e
a
p

o
lis

F
o
rt

 L
a
u
d

e
rd

a
le

A
tl
a

n
ta

S
e
a
tt

le

P
a
lm

 B
e
a
c
h

B
o
s
to

n

R
a

le
ig

h
-D

u
rh

a
m

S
u
b
u

rb
a
n
 M

a
ry

a
ld

n

W
a
s
h
in

g
to

n
,
D

.C
.

M
ia

m
i

O
ra

n
g

e
 C

o
u
n
ty

O
a
k
la

n
d

S
a
n
 J

o
s
e

S
a
n
 D

ie
g

o

S
a
n
 F

ra
n

c
is

c
o

D
a

lla
s

P
o
rt

la
n
d

L
o

s
 A

n
g

e
le

s

H
o

u
s
to

n

C
h

ic
a
g
o

N
e

w
 Y

o
rk

US Multifamily Total Return Average = 3.0%

CAP RATES

UNITED STATES; QUARTERLY AVERAGE

Overall multifamily cap rates rose 6 basis points to 5.3% quarter-over-quarter, led by a 12 basis point increase in non-major markets. Non-major market

cap rates are currently 90 basis points above major market cap rates, the largest spread in 7 quarters. However, price discovery remains limited due to a

lack of transaction volume.

20© NEWMARK KNIGHT FRANK  |  RESEARCH  |  2020

Source: NKF Research, Real Capital Analytics

5.3%

4.7%

5.6%

0%

2%

4%

6%

8%

10%

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

 United States  Major Markets  Non-Major Markets

* Major markets: Boston, Chicago, Los Angeles metro, New York metro, San Francisco metro, Washington, D.C. metro. Non-major markets: all other markets.

EFFECTIVE RENT GROWTH

UNITED STATES

Over the past 12 months, annual effective rent growth fell to 2.1%, caused primarily by a 150 basis point drop in 2Q20 compared with 1Q20. On a

quarterly basis, rent growth dropped to -1.0% due to COVID-19.

21© NEWMARK KNIGHT FRANK  |  RESEARCH  |  2020

Source: NKF Research, RealPage

-1.0%

2.1%

-5%

-3%

0%

3%

5%

8%

2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

 Quarterly  Annualized

EFFECTIVE RENT GROWTH BY MARKET

SELECT MARKETS; ANNUALIZED

22© NEWMARK KNIGHT FRANK  |  RESEARCH  |  2020

Source: NKF Research, RealPage

While annual effective rent growth has stagnated for the time being, rental growth over the past 12 months remains strongest in Sunbelt markets lead by

Phoenix at 6.7%.

6
.7

%

4
.4

%

3
.9

%

3
.8

%

3
.6

%

3
.5

%

3
.3

%

3
.2

%

3
.0

%

2
.8

%

2
.7

%

2
.7

%

2
.6

%

2
.5

%

2
.5

%

2
.2

%

2
.2

%

2
.1

%

2
.1

%

2
.1

%

2
.0

%

1
.9

%

1
.8

%

1
.7

%

1
.6

%

1
.2

%

1
.1

%

1
.0

%

1
.0

%